
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

FRIDAY, 26 MARCH 2021 

Venue: 
 

THIS WILL BE A VIRTUAL MEETING 
PLEASE CLICK THIS LINK TO ACCESS THE REMOTE MEETING  
 

Time: 10.30 A.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. BUSINESS AND PLANNING ACT 2020 APPLICATION FOR PAVEMENT LICENCE - 

PIER HOTEL, 284-285 MARINE ROAD CENTRAL, MORECAMBE - DETERMINATION 
OF APPLICATION FOLLOWING RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS (Pages 2 - 40) 

 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

Councillors Colin Hartley (Chair), Mandy Bannon, Mike Greenall,  
 

(ii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Services - email 
smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk.   
 

(iii) Changes to Membership, or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 
 

KIERAN KEANE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 24th March 2021.   

 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NTliNmFlOTctZjNjNy00MjZmLWEyZDMtMzY5NDgxMGIwMTI3%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%2261b49b28-22c1-4c9b-8830-70288744880e%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%227defb071-760b-4f26-aa98-fea011feb96d%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d&btype=a&role=a
mailto:democracy@lancaster.gov.uk


 

 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE  

 
 

BUSINESS AND PLANNING ACT 2020 
APPLICATION FOR PAVEMENT LICENCE  

 
 PIER HOTEL, 284-285 MARINE ROAD CENTRAL, 

MORECAMBE 
 
 

DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION FOLLOWING 
RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS 

 
26TH March 2021 

 
Report of Licensing Enforcement Officer 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To enable members to determine an application for a Pavement Licence under Part 1 of the 
Business and Planning Act 2020 submitted by Mr Lee Carter in respect of The Pier Hotel, 
284-285 Marine Road Central, Morecambe, following the receipt of relevant representations.  
 

The report is public  
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Sub Committee is requested to determine in the light of the representations 
made, information presented at the hearing and having regard to the requirements of 

 The Business and Planning Act Part 1 

 Council’s Pavement Licence Policy 

 Government Guidance 
whether to grant the application as requested, modify any conditions of the licence, 
or to reject the whole application. Members are reminded that they should state the 
reasons for their decision.     
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
 
1.1 On 22 July 2020 The Business and Planning Act 2020 came into force. 

 
1.2 Part 1 of the Act deals with the consumption and sale of food and drink outdoors, and 

relates to two particular licensing issues   

Page 2Agenda Item 1



 

 The introduction of Pavement licences    

 The modification of premises licences to authorise off sales of alcohol for a limited 
period      

 
1.3 Historically the Council has dealt with the Licensing of Street/ Pavement cafes 

utilising the provisions contained within the Highways Act 1980. The Business and 
Planning Act Pavement licence provisions provide for similar provisions but detail a 
much quicker administrative process and facilitate the granting of licences up to 30 
September 2021  

   
   
1.4 The Business and Planning Act 2020 (the “Act”) now introduces a “Pavement 

Licence” for the licence holder to put removeable furniture on part of the highway 
adjacent to the premises to sell / serve food and/or drink and also allows people to 
consume food and or drink supplied from or in connection with the premises. In effect 
this allows the area to be used as an extended seating area to the premises or to be 
a stall from which food/ drink is sold/ served. The licence can be applied to any 
premises which sells food and/or drink for consumption on or off the premises and is 
not restricted to those premises where alcohol is sold. For example, it can be used by 
a café to set up an ice cream stall outside,) or it can be used to facilitate what we 
traditionally regard as a street ca
[...]
formation currently required by the Council 
in respect of Highways Act licence applications 

  The local authority has to publish the application and publicise the 7 day 
consultation period  

  The applicant must place a notice at the premises advising of the application, 
the details of the notice requirements are not provided in this report but 
largely replicate the Licensing Act public notice requirements. The notice 
must stay in place until the end of the consultation period  

  The local authority must consult the highways authority and any other 
persons it considers appropriate regarding the application. 

  The local authority must take into account any representations made during 
the consultation period  

  The local authority has 7 days following the close of consultation to 
determine the application, failure to do so means that the licence is granted 
by default  

  The local authority can grant, or refuse the licence in respect of any or all of 
the purposes and or in respect of some or all of the highway area  

  The licence if granted, cannot be for a period of less than 3 months and can 
be up to and including 30 September 2021 

  The licence will be subject to default mandatory conditions in respect of 
provisions of no smoking areas and access for mobility impaired and can be 
subject to reasonable conditions imposed by the local  authority 

  Pavement licences do not repeal the provisions of the Highways Act 
Licences, as such existing highways licences remain in place and valid    

 There are a number of provisions detailed in the Act in respect of 
enforcement powers, these include the facility to revoke the licence in 
respect of public health or safety concerns, anti-social behaviour, public 
nuisance or obstruction of the highway. 

 The Act details that a pavement licence constitutes deemed planning 
permission. 

 
2.3  A copy of the Councils Pavement Licence Policy approved on the 31 July is attached 

at Appendix A. The policy outlines provisions in place in respect of pavement 
licences and also details, standard licence conditions (Appendix 2 within the policy), 
National Licence Conditions (Appendix 3 within the policy) and constitutional decision 
making (Appendix 4 within the policy)   

 
2.4 Attached at Appendix B is a copy of the Governments Statutory guidance issued in 

respect of Pavement Licences. 
 
3.0 The Application  
 
3.1 Attached at Appendix C is the application received from Lee Carter on 12th March 

2021 in respect of Pier Hotel, 284-285 Marine Road Central, Morecambe. Information 
contained in the application is not replicated within the body of the report but can be 
read within Appendix C.   

 
3.2  The required public notice has been provided by the applicant verifying that it had 

been prominently displayed at the premises and this was received by the Council on 
13th March 2021. 

  
3.3. Consultation has been undertaken in accordance with the policy and objections 

received are detailed at Appendix D 
  

Page 4



 Appendix D1: Mr Richard Westbury – objector 
 
 In Support of the application: 
 
   Morecambe Improvement District (BID) 
 
  
 
 Details of the objections listed in Appendix D are not replicated within the body of the 

report                
              

 
4.0  The hearing  
 
4.1  The applicant has been invited to the hearing and has been provided with a copy of 

the objection received  
 
4.2  The objector has been invited to attend the hearing 
 
4.3  In making the decision the Sub Committee has three options   
 

i. To grant the licence as applied for including the imposition of National Licence 
Conditions (as per policy appendix 3) and Lancaster City Councils Standard 
Licence Conditions (as per policy Appendix 2)  

ii. To grant the licence with modification as detailed by the Committee including the 
imposition of the National Licence Conditions and Lancaster City Council 
Standard Licence conditions with or without modification  

iii. Refuse the application   
 
4.4. In making the decision the committee should have regard to the following  
 

i. Information provided in the application and by the applicant at the hearing  
ii. Information provided by the objector in their written objection and at the hearing  
iii. The Councils Policy in respect of Pavement licences attached at Appendix A 

particular regard should be had to the issues detailed in para 3.5 of the Policy  
iv. The Statutory guidance in respect of Pavement licences attached at Appendix B     

 
 
4.5 Members are reminded that they must follow the rules of natural justice, and must 

also consider human rights implications. In particular, in accordance with Article 6, all 
parties are entitled to a fair hearing.  Consideration also needs to be given to the right 
to respect for private and family life and home, contained within Article 8, although 
this is a qualified right, and interference is permitted where this is in accordance with 
the law, or is necessary in a democratic society in the interests of public safety or the 
prevention of crime and disorder, or for the protection of the rights and freedoms of 
others.  Article 1 of the First Protocol provides that every person is entitled to the 
peaceful enjoyment of his possessions, although again this right is qualified in the 
public interest.  

 
4.6  The Business and Planning Act does not provide for a right of appeal against a 

decision of the Council in respect of determining Pavement licence applications, 
however where a party considers that there has been maladministration, the 
complaints procedure and the Local Government Ombudsman can investigate. In 
addition, a judicial review process is available via the High Court         

 
2.0 Conclusion  

Page 5



 
2.1 Having regard to the information contained in the report together with additional 

relevant information provided at the hearing the Subcommittee is asked to determine 
the applicati
[...]
publish details of the application on its website at www.lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
The Council is required by law to consult with the Highways Authority ie Lancashire County 
Council.  In addition, to ensure that there are not detrimental effects to the application the 
Council will consult with: 
 

 Lancaster/ Morecambe Town Centre Management/ Business Improvement Manager, 
Carnforth Chamber of Commerce as appropriate  

 Lancaster City Council  Environmental Health Service (including Noise pollution  and 
Food and Safety Teams) 

 Lancaster City Council Planning Department 

 Lancashire Fire & Rescue Service 

 Lancashire Police 

 Lancaster City Council Environmental Services (refuse/street cleaning)  
 
Representations from the above parties or members of the public should be provided to 
Lancaster City Council’s licensing team by emailing Licensing@Lancaster.gov.uk. The 
email should be headed Pavement licence representation followed by the name of the 
premises.  
 
The Council will take into account representations received during the public consultation 
period and consider these when determining the application. The application will be 
determined in accordance with the relevant sections of the Council’s scheme of delegation 
outlined at Appendix 4  
 
3.4 Site Notice 
 

Page 11

http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/
mailto:Licensing@Lancaster.gov.uk


 

An applicant for a pavement licence must on the day the application is made, fix a notice of 
the application to the premises so that the notice is readily visible to, and can be read easily 
by, members of the public who are not on the premises.  The notice must be constructed 
and secured so that it remains in place until the end of the public consultation period. 
 
Evidence of the site notice requirement must be supplied to the Council. 
 
The Site Notice must: contain the information as detailed in Appendix 1 and must be a 
minimum size of A4 and use Black type in a minimum font size 16  
 

 

3.5 Site As
[...]
umber of factors, when determining whether to 

approve the application. These include whether local conditions might be needed to make it 

possible to approve an application which would otherwise be unacceptable. 

The Secretary of State may specify conditions for pavement licences, in Regulations. This is 

in addition to the statutory ‘no obstruction’ condition referred to in sections 5(4) and 3(6) of 

the Business and Planning Act 2020 Act and ‘smoke-free’ seating condition. 

Authorities are encouraged to publish local conditions subject to which they propose to grant 

pavement licences so that applicants and those making representations are aware of them. 

When considering their powers in relation to local conditions they should bear in mind the 

requirements of and seek to impose conditions which have the same effect as the no-

obstruction condition and the smoke-free seating condition. They should also take into 

account any national conditions which may be specified in the future in Regulations. 

When setting local conditions and determining applications, issues authorities will also want 

to consider include: 

 public health and safety including security – for example, ensuring that uses conform 

with latest guidance on social distancing and any reasonable crowd management 

measures needed as a result of a licence being granted and businesses reopening; 

Page 27

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/covid-19-advice-for-smokers-and-vapers/covid-19-advice-for-smokers-and-vapers
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/covid-19-advice-for-smokers-and-vapers/covid-19-advice-for-smokers-and-vapers


 public amenity – will the proposed use create nuisance to neighbouring occupiers by 

generating anti-social behaviour and litter; and 

 accessibility – taking a proportionate approach to considering the nature of the site in 

relation to which the application for a licence is made, its surroundings and its users, 

taking account of: 

 
[...]
CT 2020 APPLICATION FOR PAVEMENT LICENCE - PIER HOTEL, 284-285 MARINE ROAD CENTRAL, MORECAMBE - DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION FOLLOWING RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS
	Appendix A Pavement Licence Policy
	Appendix B Stautory Guidance
	Pavement Licence Application Form - Appendix 3
	Pavement Licence Plan - Appendix 3
	Representations - Appendix 4




Minutes of the meeting


 LICENSING SUB-
COMMITTEE 

 

10.30 A.M.  26TH MARCH 2021 
 

   
 

3 BUSINESS AND PLANNING ACT 2020 APPLICATION FOR PAVEMENT LICENCE - 
PIER HOTEL, 284-285 MARINE ROAD CENTRAL, MORECAMBE - DETERMINATION 
OF APPLICATION FOLLOWING RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS  
 
 
The Sub-Committee comprised of Councillor Colin Hartley (Chair), Councillor Mandy 
Bannon and Councillor Mike Greenall. 
 
The Legal Adviser was Daniel Spencer. 
 
The Democratic Support Officer was Jenny Kay. 
 
 
Mr Lee Carter had submitted an application for a Pavement Licence under Part 1 of The 
Business and Planning Act 2020 in respect of The Pier Hotel 284-285 Marine Road 
Central, Morecambe. The matter was submitted to the Sub Committee following receipt of 
relevant representations. 
 
During the prescribed consultation period two representations were received from Other 
Persons as defined under the Act. The first was from the Morecambe Business 
Improvement District (BID), which supported the application. The second was from Mr 
Richard Westbury, who is the occupier of the adjacent property to The Pier Hotel, who 
objected to the application. 
 
Additional representations were received from Mr Eddie Mills on behalf of the Highways 
Authority, who objected to the application. 
 
The Licensing Manager, Jennifer Curtis presented the report. The applicant, Mr Carter 
was present during the hearing and made oral representations. 
 
The objections raised related mainly concerning Public Health and Safety, due to 
obstruction of the footpath and also the proximity of the zebra crossing.  
 
After summing up by all parties the Sub-Committee withdrew to make its decision and 
sought advice from its legal adviser as to the appropriate phraseology of the decision. 
 
DECISION 
 
The Sub Committee carefully considered all the documentation provided in advance of the 
hearing, including emails from the applicant and the objectors. The Committee also 
considered Part 1 of the Business and Planning Act 2020, Lancaster City Councils 
Pavement Licence Policy and the Government Guidance. They also considered all the 
representations and views expressed at the hearing. 
 
The Sub Committee had concerns in relation to public health and safety. This is due to the 
proximity of the zebra crossing to the proposed seating area. The Sub Committee are of 
the opinion that this could result in a larger volume of pedestrians congregating on the 
pavement close to the seated area, which could impact on public health and safety; 
particularly as this could also impact upon the ability for members of the public to 
effectively socially distance between one another. It is the decision of the Sub Committee 
to refuse the application. 
 
 
 
 
 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 26TH MARCH 2021 
 
The Business and Planning Act does not provide for a right of appeal against a decision of 
the Council in respect of determining Pavement licence applications, however where a 
party considers that there has been maladministration, the complaints procedure and the 
Local Government Ombudsman can investigate. In addition, a judicial review process is 
available via the High Court.         
 
 

 (The meeting ended at 11.19 a.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Jenny Kay, Democratic Services - email jkay@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


